COMMISSIONER'S LAND ACT

R-018-2025 Registered with the Chief Legislative Counsel 2025-03-25

COMMISSIONER'S AIRPORT LANDS REGULATIONS, amendment

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under section 12 of the *Commissioner's Land Act* and every enabling power, makes the attached amendments to the *Commissioner's Airport Lands Regulations*.

- 1. These regulations amend the Commissioner's Airport Lands Regulations.
- 2. The definitions of "Act", "authorized agent", "Department" and "Deputy Minister" in section 1 are repealed and the following definitions are added in alphabetical order:

"Department" means the department responsible for transportation; (ministère)

"Deputy Minister" means the Deputy Minister of the Department; (sous-ministre)

- 3. Section 4 is repealed.
- 4. (1) Sections 5 to 7 are amended by replacing "The Deputy Minister or an authorized agent" with "An authorized agent" wherever it appears.
- (2) The portion of section 8 preceding paragraph (a) is repealed and replaced by:
- 8. An authorized agent may grant a lease or a licence if they are satisfied that
 - (3) Subsection 9(1) is amended by deleting "the Deputy Minister or".
 - (4) Paragraph 9(2)(f) is amended by deleting "Deputy Minister or".
 - (5) Subsection 9(4) is amended by deleting "the Deputy Minister,".
 - (6) Subsection 9(5) is amended by deleting "Deputy Minister or".
- (7) Subsection 9(7) is amended by replacing "the Deputy Minister or authorized agent" with "an authorized agent".
 - (8) Paragraph 11(2)(b) is amended by deleting "the Deputy Minister or".
- (9) Section 12 is amended by replacing "The Deputy Minister or authorized agent" with "An authorized agent".

1

- (10) Paragraph 12(a) is amended by deleting "Deputy Minister or".
- (11) The portion of subsection 13(1) preceding paragraph (a) is repealed and replaced by:
- 13. (1) Subject to subsection (5), an authorized agent may approve the renewal of a lease if they determine that there is remaining economic life in the improvements made to the Commissioner's airport lands subject to the lease and are satisfied that
 - (12) Subsection 13(2) is amended by deleting "Deputy Minister or".
 - (13) Subsection 13(3) is amended by deleting "the Deputy Minister or".
 - (14) Subsection 13(5) is amended by deleting "Deputy Minister or".
 - (15) Paragraph 14(1)(c) is amended by deleting "Deputy Minister or".
- (16) Paragraph 16(b) is amended by replacing "the Deputy Minister or" with "an".
 - (17) Section 17 is amended by deleting ", the Deputy Minister".
- 5. Paragraph 13(1)(d) is repealed and replaced by:
 - (d) the improvements conform to
 - (i) the zoning requirements under the *Aeronautics Act* (Canada), and
 - (ii) the requirements under the *Building Code Act*.
- 6. Subparagraph 16(b)(ii) is amended by replacing "the Northwest Territories" with "Nunavut".
- 7. (1) This section amends the Schedule.
- (2) Items 1, 10 to 17, 21, 22, 24, 25, 29 to 32, 34, 37, 41, 44 to 46 and 48 to 50 are repealed.
 - (3) Item 4 is amended by replacing "Broughton Island" with "Qikiqtarjuaq".
 - (4) Item 6 is amended by replacing "Cape Dorset" with "Kinngait".
 - (5) Item 20 is amended by replacing "Hall Beach" with "Sanirajak".
 - (6) Item 35 is amended by replacing "Pelly Bay" with "Kugaaruk".

2 R-018-2025

- (7) Item 39 is amended by replacing "Repulse Bay" with "Naujaat".
- (8) In the English version, item 40 is amended by replacing "Resolute" with "Resolute Bay".
- (9) All Items are placed in alphabetical order by Name and renumbered accordingly.
- 8. These regulations come into force on April 1, 2025.

This is an official copy published by the authority of the Territorial Printer ©2025 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT

3 R-018-2025